Transaction
related
remittances

34

Main units solvency ratios remain within or above
target zones

US target range = 350-450% RBC; NL target range = 150-190% Solvency II and is currently under review as Aegon is considering increasing the mid-point of the target zone by
5-to-10%-points; UK target range = 145-185% Solvency II

Market impacts & one-time items in 2H18

US
RBC

NL
SII

UK
SII

472%

465%

2H17

1H18

2H18

199%

190%

181%

2H17

1H18

2H18

176%

197%

184%

2H17

1H18

2H18

• Unfavorable market movements driven declining equity markets
and lack of implied volatility gains, which had been anticipated

• One-time items largely offset each other, as the impact of US tax
reform is offset by the elimination of a variably annuity captive

• Positive impact from credit modelling more than offsets other
model & assumption changes

• Negative impact from adverse markets and tax changes

• Positive impact from expense and mortality assumption updates
• Negative impact from BlackRock’s DC business Part VII transfer,

unfavorable interest rate movements and changes in the equity
hedge program

Local solvency ratio by unit
(%)

490%

35

Scenario Group US NL UK

Equity markets +25% +15% +34% +2% -7%

Equity markets -25% -11% -23% -5% -2%

Interest rates +50 bps +3% -0% +3% +2%

Interest rates -50 bps -6% -14% -1% -4%

Credit spreads* +50 bps +5% n/a +7% +8%

Credit spreads* -50 bps -5% n/a -7% -10%

Longevity +5% -6% -4% -9% -3%

US credit defaults* ~200 bps -19% -35% n/a n/a

Ultimate Forward Rate -15 bps -1% n/a -3% n/a

Solvency II sensitivities
(in percentage points)

1H 2018 Results

Updated Solvency II sensitivities

* Credit spreads excluding government bonds  Reduction of annual mortality rates by 5% * Additional defaults for 1 year including rating
migration

36

General account investments

December 31, 2018 amounts in EUR millions, except for the impairment data
Americas Europe Asia Holdings & other Total

Cash/Treasuries/Agencies 14,875 16,555 538 148 32,116
Investment grade corporates 31,148 3,861 3,819 - 38,828
High yield (and other ) corporates 2,061 16 210 36 2,324
Emerging markets debt 1,384 1,096 156 1 2,638